flows relating to the property consider arrangements included in all rent agreements as well as external data, e.g. current
market rent charges for similar property, in the same location, technical conditions, standard and designed for similar
purposes (investment property valued under the revenue approach belong to Level 3 as defined by IFRS 7). The discount
rate of 8.41 % was used for the calculation of the investment property fair value.

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2018   (in CZK million)

 64

12.1.   Fair value of investment property measurement (continued)
In the year ended 31 December 2018 and the comparative period there were no changes in measurement approach.

   Fair value hierarchy

   Carrying amount   Fair value   Level 2   Level 3

 31/12/2018   453 453 116 337

 31/12/2017   448 448 116 332

12.2. Sensitivity analysis of changes in fair value of investment property classified under Level 3 fair value

Analysis of the influence of potential changes in the fair value of investment property on profit before tax in relation to a
hypothetical change in discount rate:

 Level 3

   Increase by   Total impact   Decrease by  Total impact

Change in discount rate   +1 pp (32)   -1 pp  32

13. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
13.1. Changes in intangible assets

   Software

Licences,
patents and
trade marks

Assets under
development

CO2 emission
allowance

Other
intangible

assets

Other internally
generated

asseets
Total

01/01/2018
Net book value
Gross book value   1 452   2 040   441   350   291   97   4 671

Accumulated depreciation and
impairment allowances   (1 191)   (1 517)   (7)   (4)   (261)   (50)   (3 030)
Government grants   (15)   -   -   -   -   -   (15)
   246   523   434   346   30   47   1 626
increase/(decrease) net
Investment expenditures   81   1   87   21   -   190
Amortization   (79)   (62)   -   -   (14)   (18)   (173)
Impairment allowances   33   101   (2)   3   13  -   148
Reclassifications   -   -   30   -   -   -   30
Sale   -   -   -   (75)   -   -   (75)
Liquidation   -   (1)   -   -   (1)   - (2)

Government grants - received,
settled   2   -   -   -   -   -   2
Other increases/(decreases)   (2)   -   (1)   261   (3)   -   255
31/12/2018
Net book value   281   562   548   535   46   29   2 001

Gross book value   1 532   2 034   556   535   306   96   5 059

Accumulated depreciation and
impairment allowances   (1 238)   (1 472)   (8)   -   (260)   (67)   (3 045)
Government grants   (13)   -   -   -   -   -   (13)
   281   562   548   535   46   29   2 001
01/01/2017
Net book value
Gross book value   1 263   2 044   575   208   434   52   4 576

Accumulated depreciation and
impairment allowances   (1 129)   (1 459)   (10)   (10)   (424)   (34)   (3 066)
Government grants   (18)   -   -   -   -   -   (18)
   116   585   565   198   10   18   1 492
increase/(decrease) net
Investment expenditures   195   1   (158)   26   49   113
Amortization   (59)   (62)   -   -   (6)   (20)   (147)
Impairment allowances   (2)   -   4   6   7   -   15
Reclassifications   (4)   (1)   27   -   (5)   -   17
Liquidation   -   -   (4)   -   (2)   -   (6)

Government grants - received,
settled   2   -   -   -   -   -   2
Other increases/(decreases)   (2)   -   -   142   -   -   140
31/12/2017
Net book value   246   523   434   346   30   47   1 626

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2018   (in CZK million)

 65

13.2. Changes in impairment allowances of intangible assets

   Software

Licences,
patents and
trade marks

Assets under
development

CO2 emission
allowance

Other
intangible

assets

Other internally
generated

asseets
Total

01/01/2018   110   224   6   3   28   4   375
Recognition   -   -   7   -   -   -   7

[…]

a.s., in petrochemical CGU and in corporate functions to non-current assets of UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o.
The impairment allowance of CZK 773 million was booked in petrochemical CGU to non-current assets of SPOLANA s.r.o.
The Group’s future financial performance is based on a number of factors and assumptions including macroeconomics
development, such as foreign exchange rates, commodity prices, interest rates outside the Group’s control. The change of
these factors and assumptions might influence the Group’s financial position, including the results of the impairment test of
non-current assets, and consequently might lead to changes in the financial position and performance of the Group.

Sensitivity analysis of the value in use as at 31 December 2018
The crucial elements influencing the value in use of assets within individual units responsible for generating cash flows
are: operating profit plus depreciation and amortization (known as EBITDA) and the discount rate.
The effects of impairment sensitivity in relation to changes in these factors are presented below.

Sensitivity analysis of the value in use in relation to impairment analysis for UNIPETROL group consolidated
financial statements
Refinery

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T

R
A

TE

 EBITDA
change -5% 0% 5%
-0.5 p.p. 4 564 4 564 4 564
0.0 p.p. 4 564 4 564 4 564

+0.5 p.p. 4 564 4 564 4 564

Petchem excluding Spolana s.r.o.

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
R

A
TE

EBITDA
change -5% 0% 5%
-0.5 p.p. 1 216 1 216 1 216
0.0 p.p. 1 216 1 216 1 216

+0.5 p.p. 1 148 1 216 1 216

Spolana s.r.o.

 EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
R

A
TE

change -5% 0% 5%
-0.5 p.p. (773) (773) (773)
0.0 p.p. (773) (773) (773)

+0.5 p.p. (773) (773) (773)

16. INVENTORIES

   31/12/2018   31/12/2017

 Raw materials   7 870   7 078
 Work in progress   2 289   2 248
 Finished goods   4 596   3 699
 Merchandise   428   560
 Spare parts   1 447   1 398
 Inventories, net   16 630   14 983
 Impairment allowances of inventories to net realizable value   763   396
 Inventories, gross   17 393   15 379

UNIPETROL, a.s.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2018   (in CZK million)

 68

16.1.  Changes in impairment allowances of inventories to net realizable value

   2018   2017

 At the beginning of the year   396   472
 Recognition   479   403
 Usage   (109)   (379)
 Reversal   (3)   (100)
   763   396

Changes in the net realizable value allowances for inventories amount to CZK 476 million and are included in cost of sales
(2017: CZK 303 million) presented in note 5.

17. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

   31/12/2018   31/12/2017

 Trade receivables   14 249   13 495
 Receivables due to insurance compensations   29   -
 Other   10   28
 Financial assets   14 288   13 523
 Excise tax and fuel charge receivables   9   9
 Other taxation, duty, social security receivables   5   108
 Advances for construction in progress   342   244
 Prepayments and deferred costs   553   548
 Non-financial assets   909   909
 Receivables, net   15 197   14 432
 Receivables impairment allowance   477   641
 Receivables, gross   15 674   15 073

Trade receivables result primarily from sales of finished goods and sales of merchandise. The management considers that
the carrying amount of trade receivables approximates their fair value. The average credit period on sales of goods is 34
days. Trade receivables overdue bear an interest based on terms agreed in the selling contracts.
The Group exposure to credit and currency risk related to trade and other receivables is disclosed in note 28.5. and
detailed information about receivables from related parties is presented in note 32.1.

18. FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES AND OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS